Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form 8-K

Mueller Water Products, Inc.
Form 8-K
December 19, 2005

UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT
TO SECTION 13 or 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

DATE OF REPORT (Date of earliest event reported): December 14, 2005

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, LLC

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware 333-116590 52-2175259
(State or Other Jurisdiction of (Commission File Number) (LR.S. Employer
Incorporation or Organization) Identification Number)

500 West Eldorado Street

Decatur, IL 62522-1808

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(217) 423-4471

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Mueller Water Products, Inc.



Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form 8-K

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of
the following provisions:

) Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
0 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
) Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR

240-14d-2(b))

) Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR
240-13e-4(c))
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Item 4.02(a) NON-RELIANCE ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR A RELATED AUDIT
REPORT OR COMPLETED INTERIM REVIEW.

On December 14, 2005, the management of Mueller Water Products, LLC (the Company ) and the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors
determined that the financial statements of the Company for the two years ended September 30, 2004 and interim periods of fiscal years 2005
and 2004 required restatement. Accordingly, the previously filed consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2004,
2003 and 2002 included in the Company s Annual Report on Form 10-K and the unaudited financial statements included in the Company s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for all periods of fiscal 2005 and 2004 should not be relied upon.

The restatement arose as a result of management s determination that the financial statements for the two fiscal years ended September 30, 2004
and interim periods in fiscal 2005 and 2004 did not correctly present (i) cash flows from the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances;
(ii) cash flows from the loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment; (iii) cash flows and balance sheet presentation of book overdrafts;

(iv) the presentation of current and non-current deferred income tax assets in the Company s consolidated balance sheet and (v) depreciation
expense in the consolidated statement of operations.

The restatement has no affect on the Company s consolidated net income or the consolidated statement of stockholders deficit for the two fiscal
years ended September 30, 2004 and interim periods in fiscal 2005 and 2004.

The restatement adjusts cash flows from operating activities to include the effects of exchange rate changes and loss on disposal of property,
plant and equipment. It also adjusts cash flows from financing activities to include the effects of book overdrafts, with a corresponding
adjustment to cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable in the consolidated balance sheet. Current and non-current deferred income tax

assets are also adjusted to properly reflect the nature of the underlying temporary differences in the balance sheet, as well as

the categorization of changes in the deferred income tax balances within the operating cash flows. Cost of goods sold

was adjusted to include depreciation expense previously recorded in selling, general and administrative expense that

relates to manufacturing operations. Certain items included in other, net in the statement of cash flows in prior

periods were also presented as discrete items in the current presentation These items are also shown As Reported and
As Restated in the schedule below.

The Company did not maintain effective controls over the preparation, review and presentation and disclosure of the Company s previously
issued consolidated financial statements. Specifically, the Company s controls failed to prevent or detect the incorrect presentation of the
following: (i) cash flows from the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances; (ii) cash flows from the loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment; (iii) cash flows and balance sheet presentation of book overdrafts; (iv) the presentation of current and non-current deferred
income tax assets in the Company s consolidated balance sheet and (v) depreciation expense as selling, general and administrative expense
instead of cost of sales in the Company s consolidated statement of operations. This control deficiency resulted in the restatement of our annual
consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2004 and 2003 and our interim consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal
2005 and all interim periods of fiscal 2004. Additionally, this control deficiency could result in a misstatement of the presentation and
disclosure of the Company s consolidated financial statements that would result in a material misstatement in the annual or interim financial
statements that would not be prevented or detected. Accordingly, management has determined that this control deficiency constitutes a material
weakness.
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The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has discussed this matter with the Company s independent registered public accounting firm
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ( PwC ).

As a result of the foregoing, the Company intends to include the corrected Consolidated Financial Statements in the Form 10-K to be filed on
December 19, 2005 and to file Form 10-Q/A s for all interim periods of fiscal 2005 as soon as practical. The Form 10-Q/A s will also include
other conforming changes to the interim financial statement footnotes, management s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations, Form 10-Q Item 4 disclosures and new officer certifications.

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company s financial statements for the interim periods of fiscal 2005 and 2004 and the annual
periods ending September 30, 2004 and 2003 is as follows:
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Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)

Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Accretion on senior discount notes
Amortization of discount on 14 3% senior
discount notes

(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

Deferred income taxes
Receivables

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities

Pension, net

Other, net
Cash flows provided by operating activities

Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities:
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

Cash flows used in investing activities

Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:
Book overdrafts

Cash flows used in financing activities
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of
period

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period

»hH P @hH P

@B P

@B P

ANNUAL TABLE

September 30, 2004

AS
REPORTED

4.4
(23.6)

(12.5)
(1.4)

20.1
(2.6)

0.4)
84.2

(40.7)

(63.6)

4.3

(15.8)

71.4
55.6

@ L @ L

@ &

@ &H

AS
RESTATED

6.8

0.4

1.6
(5.3)
(21.7)

(9.6)
(1.3)

18.9
2.7

1.7
89.0

(42.3)

33
(60.3)

1.1

(12.5)

73.0
60.5

©~ &

©“ &

©~ &

September 30, 2003

AS
REPORTED

4.0
(6.0)

(11.1)
(3.8)

6.0
1.0

(2.0)
65.2

(19.6)

(5.5)

10.4

50.5

20.9
71.4

AS
RESTATED

(2.4)

(5.3)
(3.5)

3.5
1.0

2.9
73.8

(19.6)

2.7)
8.2)

1.8

47.8

252
73.0
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Consolidated Balance Sheets

(dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents

Deferred income tax - current

Current assets

Deferred income tax - non-current

Total assets

Accounts payable

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total liabilities and shareholders deficit

Consolidated Statement of Operations

(dollars in millions)

Cost of goods sold
Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation

expense

Cost of goods sold
Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation

expense

R R R e R e R

@D LB
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September 30, 2004

AS AS
REPORTED RESTATED
55.6 $ 60.5
9.0 $ 21.8
519.8 $ 537.5
21.1 $ 8.3
984.3 $ 989.2
52.7 $ 57.6
141.8 $ 146.7
1,215.0 $ 1,219.9
984.3 $ 989.2
For the year ended September 30, 2004
AS AS
REPORTED RESTATED
743.4 $ 750.5
305.8 $ 298.7
192.2 $ 185.1
For the year ended September 30, 2003
AS AS
REPORTED RESTATED
674.5 $ 681.8
248.4 $ 241.1
155.5 $ 148.2
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Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

Deferred income taxes

Receivables

Inventories

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities

Other, net

Cash flows provided by operating activities
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities:
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and
equipment

Cash flows used in investing activities

Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:
Book overdrafts

Cash flows used in financing activities
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of
period

Cash and cash equivalents - End of period

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:

All other adjustments

Receivables

Inventories

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities

@hH P P PH P

@D &

@ &

©¥ B L

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Three months ended
December 27, 2003
as as
reported restated
$ 0.1
0.8 $ 0.8
17.6 $ 18.3
3.7) $ 2.5)
0.2 $ 0.3
(18.8) $ (19.3)
0.2) $ (0.1)
15.3 $ 17.0
0.1 $
4.4) $ 4.5)
$ 0.3
(51.1) $ (50.8)
2.1 $ 0.5
(38.1) $ (37.8)
71.4 $ 73.0
33.3 $ 352
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Six months ended
March 27, 2004
as as
reported restated
2.3 $ 2.3
(145)  § (14.0)
(163) $ (15.4)
(7.9) $ (3.3)

PhH P P PH P

@D B
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(Unaudited)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended
January 1, 2005

as
reported

(0.4)
20.7
(27.9)

(0.7)

(20.0)

2.7

0.1

(4.6)

(0.3)

4.0

(3.6)

55.6
52.0

(Unaudited)
Six months ended

as
reported

April 2, 2005

(0.1)
1.7)
(43.8)

3.1

©H L PL L L

“~ &

“* &

“ L L

as
restated

0.1
(0.5)

222
(25.5)
(0.6)

(20.9)
(0.3)

0.5

4.7)

0.7)
(1.0)

0.9

(4.3)

60.5
56.2

(Unaudited)

as
restated

(0.2)
(0.6)
42.1)

(3.8)
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Other, net $ 3.5 $ 34 $ 13.2 $ 14.0
Cash flows provided by operating activities $ 9.3 $ 102 $ 2.9 $ 5.7
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:

Book overdrafts $ $ 59 $ $ 4.9
Cash flows used in financing activities $ (43.4) $ (375) $ (1.2) $ 3.7
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash $ 1.3 $ 04 $ 34 $ 0.6
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash

equivalents $ (63.6) $ (57.7) $ (8.5) $ 3.6)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of

period $ 71.4 $ 73.0 $ 55.6 $ 60.5
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period $ 7.8 $ 153 $ 47.1 $ 56.9

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Nine months ended Nine months ended
June 26, 2004 July 2, 2005
as as as as
(dollars in millions) reported restated reported restated
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Receivables $ (16.7) $ (16.8) $ 1.1 $ 1.6
Inventories $ 9.1) $ 92) $ (49.5) $ (48.8)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities $ 3.7) $ 37 $ (4.8) $ 5.2)
Other, net $ 8.7 $ 9.1 $ 9.6 $ 10.7
Cash flows provided by operating activities $ 50.8 $ 51.0 $ 31.2 $ 33.1
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:
Book overdrafts $ $ 79 $ $ 3.6
Cash flows used in financing activities $ (61.9) $ (54.0) $ 2.4) $ 1.2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash $ 0.2 $ $ 2.2 $ 0.3
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents $ (48.1) $ 40.2) $ 10.2 $ 13.8
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of
period $ 71.4 $ 73.0 $ 55.6 $ 60.5
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period $ 23.3 $ 328 $ 65.8 $ 74.3
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
January 1, 2005 April 2, 2005 July 2, 2005
as as as as as as
(dollars in millions) reported restated reported restated reported restated
Cash and cash equivalents ~ $ 520 $ 562 $ 47.1  $ 569 $ 658 $ 74.3
Deferred income taxes -
current $ 90 §$ 225 $ 99 § 235 % 10.1 $ 23.9
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Current assets $ 5219 $ 539.6 $ 556.0 $ 5794 $ 5735 % 595.8
Deferred income taxes -

non-current $ 215  $ 80 $ 232 $ 96 $ 28,6 $ 14.8
Total assets $ 9787 $ 9829 $ 1,008.9 $ 1,018.7 $ 1,0262 $ 1,034.7
Accounts payable $ 477 $ 519 §$ 512§ 61.0 $ 502 % 58.7
Total current liabilities $ 1225 $ 1267 $ 1394 $ 1492 $ 1377 $ 146.2
Total liabilities $ 1,198.7 $ 1,2029 $ 1,2203 $ 1,230.1 $ 12228  $ 1,231.3
Total liabilities and

shareholders deficit $ 9787 $ 9829 $ 1,008.9 $ 1,018.7 $ 1,026.2 $ 1,034.7

6
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Consolidated Statement of Operations

(dollars in millions)

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative
expense, including stock compensation
expense

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative
expense, including stock compensation
expense

Cost of sales
Gross profit

©* &P

Selling, general and administrative expense,

including stock compensation expense

Cost of sales
Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expense,

including stock compensation expense

(Unaudited)
Three months ended
December 27, 2003

(Unaudited)
Three months ended
March 27, 2004

(Unaudited)
Three months ended
June 26, 2004

as as as as as as
reported restated reported restated reported restated
161.5 $ 1633 $ 169.7 $ 1714 $ 204.5 $ 206.3
58.7 $ 569 $ 66.6 $ 649 $ 84.6 $ 82.8
38.8 $ 37.0 $ 40.1 $ 384 $ 67.7 $ 65.9
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Three months ended Three months ended Three months ended
January 1, 2005 April 2, 2005 July 2, 2005
as as as as as as
reported restated reported restated reported restated
180.2 $ 1819 $ 197.3 $ 199.0 $ 200.2 $ 202.1
75.9 $ 742 $ 87.9 $ 86.2 $ 96.7 $ 94.8
43.6 $ 419 $ 47.7 $ 46.0 $ 47.8 $ 45.9
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Six months ended Six months ended
March 27, 2004 April , 2005
as as as as
reported restated reported restated
$ 331.2 $ 334.7 377.5 $ 380.9
$ 125.3 $ 121.8 163.8 $ 160.4
$ 78.9 $ 75.4 91.3 $ 87.9
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Nine months ended Nine months ended
June 26, 2004 July 2, 2005
as as as as
reported restated reported restated
$ 535.7 $ 541.0 577.7 $ 583.0
$ 209.9 $ 204.6 260.5 $ 255.2
$ 146.6 $ 141.3 139.1 $ 133.8
7

10
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 19, 2005

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, LLC

By: /s/ JEFFERY W. SPRICK
Name: Jeffery W. Sprick
Title: Chief Financial Officer

8

11



