Mueller Water Products, Inc. Form 8-K December 19, 2005

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 or 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

DATE OF REPORT (Date of earliest event reported): December 14, 2005

MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, LLC

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)

333-116590

(Commission File Number)

52-2175259 (I.R.S. Employer Identification Number)

500 West Eldorado Street

Decatur, IL 62522-1808

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(217) 423-4471

(Registrant s telephone number, including area code)

Mueller Water Products, Inc.

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240-14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240-13e-4(c))

Item 4.02(a) NON-RELIANCE ON PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR A RELATED AUDIT REPORT OR COMPLETED INTERIM REVIEW.

On December 14, 2005, the management of Mueller Water Products, LLC (the Company) and the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors determined that the financial statements of the Company for the two years ended September 30, 2004 and interim periods of fiscal years 2005 and 2004 required restatement. Accordingly, the previously filed consolidated financial statements for the years ended September 30, 2004, 2003 and 2002 included in the Company s Annual Report on Form 10-K and the unaudited financial statements included in the Company s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for all periods of fiscal 2005 and 2004 should not be relied upon.

The restatement arose as a result of management s determination that the financial statements for the two fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and interim periods in fiscal 2005 and 2004 did not correctly present (i) cash flows from the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances; (ii) cash flows from the loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment; (iii) cash flows and balance sheet presentation of book overdrafts; (iv) the presentation of current and non-current deferred income tax assets in the Company s consolidated balance sheet and (v) depreciation expense in the consolidated statement of operations.

The restatement has no affect on the Company s consolidated net income or the consolidated statement of stockholders deficit for the two fiscal years ended September 30, 2004 and interim periods in fiscal 2005 and 2004.

The restatement adjusts cash flows from operating activities to include the effects of exchange rate changes and loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment. It also adjusts cash flows from financing activities to include the effects of book overdrafts, with a corresponding adjustment to cash and cash equivalents and accounts payable in the consolidated balance sheet. Current and non-current deferred income tax assets are also adjusted to properly reflect the nature of the underlying temporary differences in the balance sheet, as well as the categorization of changes in the deferred income tax balances within the operating cash flows. Cost of goods sold was adjusted to include depreciation expense previously recorded in selling, general and administrative expense that relates to manufacturing operations. Certain items included in other, net in the statement of cash flows in prior periods were also presented as discrete items in the current presentation. These items are also shown. As Reported. As Restated in the schedule below.

The Company did not maintain effective controls over the preparation, review and presentation and disclosure of the Company s previously issued consolidated financial statements. Specifically, the Company s controls failed to prevent or detect the incorrect presentation of the following: (i) cash flows from the effect of exchange rate changes on cash balances; (ii) cash flows from the loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment; (iii) cash flows and balance sheet presentation of book overdrafts; (iv) the presentation of current and non-current deferred income tax assets in the Company s consolidated balance sheet and (v) depreciation expense as selling, general and administrative expense instead of cost of sales in the Company s consolidated statement of operations. This control deficiency resulted in the restatement of our annual consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2004 and 2003 and our interim consolidated financial statements for the first three quarters of fiscal 2005 and all interim periods of fiscal 2004. Additionally, this control deficiency could result in a misstatement of the presentation and disclosure of the Company s consolidated financial statements that would result in a material misstatement in the annual or interim financial statements that would not be prevented or detected. Accordingly, management has determined that this control deficiency constitutes a material weakness.

The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has discussed this matter with the Company $\,$ s independent registered public accounting firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP ($\,$ PwC $\,$).

As a result of the foregoing, the Company intends to include the corrected Consolidated Financial Statements in the Form 10-K to be filed on December 19, 2005 and to file Form 10-Q/A s for all interim periods of fiscal 2005 as soon as practical. The Form 10-Q/A s will also include other conforming changes to the interim financial statement footnotes, management s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations, Form 10-Q Item 4 disclosures and new officer certifications.

A summary of the effects of the restatement on the Company s financial statements for the interim periods of fiscal 2005 and 2004 and the annual periods ending September 30, 2004 and 2003 is as follows:

ANNUAL TABLE

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)	R	Septembe AS EPORTED	r 30, 2	004 AS RESTATED		September AS REPORTED	ber 30, 2003 AS RESTATED		
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:									
Accretion on senior discount notes	\$		\$	6.8	\$		\$		
Amortization of discount on 14 3/4% senior									
discount notes	\$		\$	0.4	\$		\$		
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and									
equipment	\$		\$	1.6	\$		\$		
Deferred income taxes	\$	4.4	\$	(5.3)	\$	4.0	\$.5	
Receivables	\$	(23.6)	\$	(21.7)	\$	(6.0)	\$	(2.4)	
Inventories	\$	(12.5)	\$	(9.6)	\$	(11.1)	\$	(5.3)	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	\$	(1.4)	\$	(1.3)		(3.8)	\$	(3.5)	
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other	Ψ	(11.)	Ψ.	(1.0)	Ψ.	(8.0)	Ψ.	(8.8)	
current liabilities	\$	20.1	\$	18.9	\$	6.0	\$	3.5	
Pension, net	\$	(2.6)	\$	(2.7)	\$	1.0	\$	1.0	
Other, net	\$	(0.4)	\$	1.7	\$	(2.0)	\$	2.9	
Cash flows provided by operating activities	\$	84.2	\$	89.0	\$	65.2	\$	73.8	
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities:									
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and									
equipment	\$	1.6	\$		\$		\$		
Cash flows used in investing activities	\$	(40.7)	\$	(42.3)	\$	(19.6)	\$	(19.6)	
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:									
Book overdrafts	\$		\$	3.3	\$		\$	(2.7)	
Cash flows used in financing activities	\$	(63.6)	\$	(60.3)	\$	(5.5)	\$	(8.2)	
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	\$	4.3	\$	1.1	\$	10.4	\$	1.8	
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash									
equivalents	\$	(15.8)	\$	(12.5)	\$	50.5	\$	47.8	
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of period	\$	71.4	\$	73.0	\$	20.9	\$	25.2	
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	\$	55.6	\$	60.5	\$	71.4	\$	73.0	
Cash and Cash equivalents - End of period	Ψ	55.0	Ψ	00.5	Ψ	/1.4	Ψ	73.0	
		4							

Consolidated Balance Sheets

		Septembe	er 30, 200	4
(dollars in millions)	1	AS REPORTED		AS RESTATED
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	55.6	\$	60.5
Deferred income tax - current	\$	9.0	\$	21.8
Current assets	\$	519.8	\$	537.5
Deferred income tax - non-current	\$	21.1	\$	8.3
Total assets	\$	984.3	\$	989.2
Accounts payable	\$	52.7	\$	57.6
Total current liabilities	\$	141.8	\$	146.7
Total liabilities	\$	1,215.0	\$	1,219.9
Total liabilities and shareholders deficit	\$	984.3	\$	989.2

Consolidated Statement of Operations

(dollars in millions)	I	For the year ended Septe AS REPORTED	mber 30, 2004 AS RESTATED
Cost of goods sold	\$	743.4 \$	750.5
Gross profit	\$	305.8 \$	298.7
Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation expense	\$	192.2 \$	185.1
	I	For the year ended Septe AS REPORTED	mber 30, 2003 AS RESTATED
Cost of goods sold	\$	674.5 \$	681.8
Gross profit	\$	248.4 \$	241.1
Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation expense	\$	155.5 \$	148.2
5			

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

	J)	Unaudited) Three mon December				(Unaudited) Three mo Januar		
(dollars in millions)		as reported		as restated		as reported		as restated
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:								
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and								
equipment	\$		\$	0.1	\$		\$	0.1
Deferred income taxes	\$	0.8	\$	0.8	\$	(0.4)	\$	(0.5)
Receivables	\$	17.6	\$	18.3	\$	20.7	\$	22.2
Inventories	\$	(3.7)	\$	(2.5)	\$	(27.9)	\$	(25.5)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	\$	0.2	\$	0.3	\$	(0.7)	\$	(0.6)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other								
current liabilities	\$	(18.8)	\$	(19.3)	\$	(20.0)	\$	(20.9)
Other, net	\$	(0.2)	\$	(0.1)	\$	4.2	\$	(0.3)
Cash flows provided by operating activities	\$	15.3	\$	17.0	\$	(2.7)	\$	0.5
Cash Flows Used In Investing Activities:								
(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant and								
equipment	\$	0.1	\$		\$	0.1	\$	
Cash flows used in investing activities	\$	(4.4)	\$	(4.5)	\$	(4.6)	\$	(4.7)
Cool Elements of Land Land								
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities: Book overdrafts	\$		\$	0.3	\$		¢	(0.7)
BOOK OVERGRAITS	Ф		Э	0.3	Ф		\$	(0.7)
Cash flows used in financing activities	\$	(51.1)	\$	(50.8)	\$	(0.3)	\$	(1.0)
cash nows used in inflationing activities	Ψ	(31.1)	Ψ	(30.0)	Ψ	(0.5)	Ψ	(1.0)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	\$	2.1	\$	0.5	\$	4.0	\$	0.9
In success (decreases) in each and each								
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash	\$	(20.1)	Ф	(27.0)	Ф	(2.0)	¢	(4.2)
equivalents Cash and each agriculants. Paginning of	Ф	(38.1)	\$	(37.8)	Ф	(3.6)	\$	(4.3)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of	¢	71 4	φ	72.0	ф	55 (ø	(0.5
period Cash and each againstants. End of pariod	\$ \$	71.4 33.3	\$ \$	73.0 35.2	\$ \$	55.6 52.0	\$ \$	60.5 56.2
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	Φ	33.3	Φ	33.2	Φ	32.0	φ	30.2

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

	J)	Jnaudited) Six montl March 2	 		(Unaudited) months ended April 2, 2005		
(dollars in millions)		as reported	as restated	as reported		as restated	
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:							
All other adjustments	\$	2.3	\$ 2.3	\$ (0.1)	\$	(0.2)	
Receivables	\$	(14.5)	\$ (14.0)	\$ (1.7)	\$	(0.6)	
Inventories	\$	(16.3)	\$ (15.4)	\$ (43.8)	\$	(42.1)	
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities	\$	(7.9)	\$ (8.3)	\$ (3.1)	\$	(3.8)	

Other, net	\$ 3.5	\$ 3.4	\$ 13.2	\$ 14.0
Cash flows provided by operating activities	\$ 9.3	\$ 10.2	\$ 2.9	\$ 5.7
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:				
Book overdrafts	\$	\$ 5.9	\$	\$ 4.9
Cash flows used in financing activities	\$ (43.4)	\$ (37.5)	\$ (1.2)	\$ 3.7
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	\$ 1.3	\$ 0.4	\$ 3.4	\$ 0.6
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash				
equivalents	\$ (63.6)	\$ (57.7)	\$ (8.5)	\$ (3.6)
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of				
period	\$ 71.4	\$ 73.0	\$ 55.6	\$ 60.5
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	\$ 7.8	\$ 15.3	\$ 47.1	\$ 56.9

Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows

	(U	naudited) Nine mont June 26					(Unaudited) Nine months ended July 2, 2005					
(dollars in millions)	1	as reported		as restated		as reported		as restated				
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:												
Receivables	\$	(16.7)	\$	(16.8)	\$	1.1	\$	1.6				
Inventories	\$	(9.1)	\$	(9.2)		(49.5)	\$	(48.8)				
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other												
current liabilities	\$	(3.7)	\$	(3.7)	\$	(4.8)	\$	(5.2)				
Other, net	\$	8.7	\$	9.1	\$	9.6	\$	10.7				
Cash flows provided by operating activities	\$	50.8	\$	51.0	\$	31.2	\$	33.1				
Cash Flows Used In Financing Activities:	Φ.		Φ.	- 0	Φ.							
Book overdrafts	\$		\$	7.9	\$		\$	3.6				
Cook flows wood in financing activities	\$	(61.9)	\$	(54.0)	¢	(2.4)	\$	1.2				
Cash flows used in financing activities	Ф	(01.9)	Ф	(54.0)	Ф	(2.4)	Ф	1.2				
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	\$	0.2	\$		\$	2.2	\$	0.3				
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	Ψ	0.2	Ψ		Ψ	2.2	Ψ	0.3				
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash												
equivalents	\$	(48.1)	\$	(40.2)	\$	10.2	\$	13.8				
Cash and cash equivalents - Beginning of		•		,								
period	\$	71.4	\$	73.0	\$	55.6	\$	60.5				
Cash and cash equivalents - End of period	\$	23.3	\$	32.8	\$	65.8	\$	74.3				

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	(Unaudited) (Unaudited) January 1, 2005				(Unaudited) April	2, 20	(Unaudited) 05	(Unaudited) (Unaudited July 2, 2005				
(dollars in millions)		as reported		as restated	as reported		as restated		as reported		as restated	
Cash and cash equivalents Deferred income taxes -	\$	52.0	\$	56.2	\$ 47.1	\$	56.9	\$	65.8	\$	74.3	
current	\$	9.0	\$	22.5	\$ 9.9	\$	23.5	\$	10.1	\$	23.9	

Edgar Filing: Mueller Water Products, Inc. - Form 8-K

Current assets	\$ 521.9	\$ 539.6	\$ 556.0	\$ 579.4	\$ 573.5	\$ 595.8
Deferred income taxes -						
non-current	\$ 21.5	\$ 8.0	\$ 23.2	\$ 9.6	\$ 28.6	\$ 14.8
Total assets	\$ 978.7	\$ 982.9	\$ 1,008.9	\$ 1,018.7	\$ 1,026.2	\$ 1,034.7
Accounts payable	\$ 47.7	\$ 51.9	\$ 51.2	\$ 61.0	\$ 50.2	\$ 58.7
Total current liabilities	\$ 122.5	\$ 126.7	\$ 139.4	\$ 149.2	\$ 137.7	\$ 146.2
Total liabilities	\$ 1,198.7	\$ 1,202.9	\$ 1,220.3	\$ 1,230.1	\$ 1,222.8	\$ 1,231.3
Total liabilities and						
shareholders deficit	\$ 978.7	\$ 982.9	\$ 1,008.9	\$ 1,018.7	\$ 1,026.2	\$ 1,034.7

Consolidated Statement of Operations

		Three mo Decembe				(Unau Three mor March	nths e	nded 04	(Unaudited) Three months ended June 26, 2004				
(dollars in millions)		as reported	as restated		re	as eported		as restated	a repo		re	as estated	
Cost of sales	\$	161.5	\$	163.3	\$	169.7	\$	171.4	\$	204.5	\$	206.3	
Gross profit	\$	58.7	\$	56.9	\$	66.6	\$	64.9	\$	84.6	\$	82.8	
Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation													
expense	\$	38.8	\$	37.0	\$	40.1	\$	38.4	\$	67.7	\$	65.9	
		(Unau Three mo Januar				(Unau Three mor April 2	nths e	nded	(Unaudited) Three months ended July 2, 2005				
		as		as		as		as	a		as		
		reported	I	estated	re	eported		restated	repo	rted	re	stated	
Cost of sales	\$	180.2	\$	181.9	\$	197.3	\$	199.0	\$	200.2	\$	202.1	
Gross profit	\$	75.9	\$	74.2	т	87.9	\$	86.2		96.7	\$	94.8	
Selling, general and administrative expense, including stock compensation	_	, 2 %	· ·		T	J. 17					,	7.110	
expense	\$	43.6	\$	41.9	\$	47.7	\$	46.0	\$	47.8	\$	45.9	
		(Unaud Six month March 27 as		ıs en	ded 04 as		as						
			repor	ted		restated		report	ed		resta	ted	
Cost of sales		\$		331.2	\$	3:	34.7	\$	377.5	\$		380.9	
Gross profit		\$		125.3	\$	1:	21.8	\$	163.8	\$		160.4	
Selling, general and administrative expe	nse,												
including stock compensation expense		\$		78.9	\$,	75.4	\$	91.3	\$		87.9	
				(Unaud Nine mont June 26	hs er	nded 14			Nine n	naudited) nonths en ly 2, 2005	ded		
			as repor			as restated		as report	ed		as resta		
Cost of sales		\$		535.7	\$	54	41.0	\$	577.7	\$		583.0	
Gross profit		\$		209.9	\$	20	04.6	\$	260.5	\$		255.2	
Selling, general and administrative expe	nse,	\$			\$			\$		\$			

7

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 19, 2005 MUELLER WATER PRODUCTS, LLC

By: /s/ JEFFERY W. SPRICK Name: Jeffery W. Sprick Title: Chief Financial Officer

8